2005 29,106 268,037 154,121.3 4,736 7,208.19

2006 33,612 308,054   177,131 6,914 10,523.11

2007 38,906 335,992 193,195.4 9,614 14,632.51

2008 46,412 361,116 20,7,641.7 12,365 18,819.53

2009 52,549 388,638 22,3,466.8 13,287 20,222.81

2010 60,640 420,592 241,840.4 14,580 22,190.76

2011 74,581 451,993 259,896 15,569 23,696.02

2012 87,534 476,513 273,995 16,485 25,090.17

2013 99,875 501,410 288,310.8

2014 111,000 524,766 301,740.4

2015 120,210 551,143 316,907.2

2016 128,701 573,986 330,041.9

2017 136,687 596,627 343,060.5

2018 144,682 620,789 356,953.7

Table 2 presents the cumulative uptake of ground source heat pumps (GSHPs) over years in Finland, Sweden and

Ireland. The number of GSHPs adopted in Sweden and Ireland are adjusted by the number of households in reference

to Finland using 2018 data.

Sources: https://www.sulpu.fi

   https://skvp.se/aktuellt-o-opinion/statistik/varmepumpsforsaljning

   Pasquali et al. (2015)

https://www.sulpu.fi/
https://skvp.se/aktuellt-o-opinion/statistik/varmepumpsforsaljning

21

Table 3. Parameter values for the baseline and different scenarios

Variables Baseline Sensitivity analysis

Upfront cost of heat pumps €15,000 €9000, €13000, €19000, €23000

Grant amount €3,500 €0, €1500, €5500, €7500

Discount rate 4% 2%, 6%, 10%

%∆ in electricity price 0 -25%, -10%, -5%, 5%, 10%, 25%

%∆ in fuel price price 0

Bill savings 40% 30%, 50%

Average weights for partial utilities:

Economic utility 0.38

Psychological(behavioral) utility 0.27

Social network utility 0.35

Table 4.  Probit model estimations of the simulation

Variables Probit model

Respondents characteristics:

1 if male 0.252

 (0.107)

1 if age is between 34 and 54 years (reference: age of 34 years or less) -0.215

 (0.131)

1 if age is 55 years or above -0.199

 (0.144)

1 if Third level degree (reference: primary or secondary school) 0.187

 (0.118)

1 if master’s degree or doctorate 0.358

 (0.145)

Building characteristics:

1 if terraced house (reference: apartment) -0.015